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International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report

Corporations Act 2001.

Change of Fund Name

Fund Objectives

iShares Global 100 ETF

iShares Global Consumer Staples ETF

iShares Global Healthcare ETF

iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF

iShares S&P 500 ETF

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF

iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF

Responsible Entity

Principal Activities
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International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Directors

Director Date appointed  
 

J Collins  
 
 

 

Review and Results of Operations

Results

GL63200069300 GL63200069600

iShares Global 100 ETF iShares Global Consumer Staples ETF
Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

719,452 (1,656)
56,210 2,408

GL63200069700 GL63200069400

iShares Global Healthcare ETF iShares MSCI EAFE ETF
Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

155,044 42,504
20,686 22,299

GL63200068400 GL63200069500

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF iShares S&P 500 ETF
Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

170,531 1,015,628
22,483 99,764

Principal Activities (continued)
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International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

GL63200068800 GL63200069000

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF
Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

24,496 62,465
4,713 7,853

GL63200280300

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 

$

 
 

$

771,035
130,783

Returns

Returns*

1 July 2025 
to 

31 December 
2025 

%

 
to 

 
%

 
to 

 
%

15.81
(1.83)
11.75
7.19
13.64
9.00
5.29
8.83
10.89

 

Rounding of Amounts

Review and Results of Operations (continued)
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International Funds
Directors’ Report

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Directors’ Report (continued)

Additional Disclosure

Auditor's Independence Declaration

Corporations Act 2001
5

Director

J Collins
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Australia

Dear Directors

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to iShares Global 100 ETF, iShares Global Consumer Staples ETF, iShares 
Global Healthcare ETF, iShares MSCI EAFE ETF, iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF, iShares S&P 500 ETF, iShares 
S&P Mid-Cap ETF, iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF and iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF (formerly known as iShares Future 
Tech Innovators ETF) (collectively "International Funds" or the "Funds") 

• 
• 

  

   

  

 
  

   

Partner
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International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200069300 GL63200069600
iShares Global 100 ETF iShares Global Consumer 

Staples ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 13 13 1

16,181 1,357

703,262 (3,001)
10,204 – –

Total net investment income/(loss) 729,660 (1,643)

Expenses
10,197 – –

Transaction costs 4 5 10
7 3

Total operating expenses 10,208 13

719,452 (1,656)

– – – –

719,452 (1,656)
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International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200069700 GL63200069400
iShares Global Healthcare 

ETF
iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 6 3 5

7,532 9,942

147,519 32,565

Total net investment income/(loss) 155,057 42,510

Expenses
Transaction costs 5 2 3

8 4

Total operating expenses 13 6

155,044 42,504

– – – –

155,044 42,504
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International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200068400 GL63200069500
iShares MSCI Emerging 

Markets ETF
iShares S&P 500 ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 12 30

13,880 69,521

160,140 946,731
1,231 1,854

– – –

Total net investment income/(loss) 175,263 1,018,136

Expenses
4,718 2,470

Transaction costs 8 17
6 21

Total operating expenses 4,732 2,508

170,531 1,015,628

– – – –

170,531 1,015,628
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International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200068800 GL63200069000
iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Investment income
Interest income 2 3 3

3,327 5,516

21,225 56,999
120 231

Total net investment income/(loss) 24,674 62,749

Expenses
168 270

Transaction costs 4 7
6 7

Total operating expenses 178 284

24,496 62,465

– – – –

24,496 62,465
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International Funds

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Notes

GL63200280300
iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF

Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 

$

 
 

$

Investment income
Interest income 46

7,255

775,256
12,353

–

Total net investment income/(loss) 794,910

Expenses
17,373

Transaction costs 6,008
494

Total operating expenses 23,875

771,035

– –

771,035
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200069300 GL63200069600
iShares Global 100 ETF iShares Global Consumer 

Staples ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
17,417 925

loss 5,386,370 131,318
3,168 82

                                                                                        
Total assets 5,406,955 132,325

Liabilities

or loss – –* – –*
16,085 – 966 –
1,884 – 1

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 17,969 966 1

5 5,388,986 131,359

Notes

GL63200069700 GL63200069400
iShares Global Healthcare ETF iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
8,403 9,959

loss 1,434,949 648,014
423 568

                                                                                        
Total assets 1,443,775 658,541

Liabilities

or loss – –* – –*
7,183 – 9,933 –

564 1 –
                                                                                                    

Total liabilities 7,747 1 9,933

5 1,436,028 648,608

 



- 12 -

International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068400 GL63200069500
iShares MSCI Emerging 

Markets ETF
iShares S&P 500 ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
10,870 41,877

loss 1,460,686 13,070,897
2,207 5,573

                                                                                        
Total assets 1,473,763 13,118,347

Liabilities

or loss – –* 2 –*
10,527 – 38,456 –
2,236 445

                                                                                                    
Total liabilities 12,763 38,903

5 1,461,000 13,079,444

Notes

GL63200068800 GL63200069000
iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

Assets
2,104 3,283

loss 472,273 770,899
203 232

                                                                                        
Total assets 474,580 774,414

Liabilities

or loss – –* – –*
1,960 – 3,091 –

29 53 48
                                                                                                    

Total liabilities 1,989 53 3,139

5 472,591 771,275
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Financial Position (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200280300
iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF

As at

31 December 
2025 

$

 
 

$

Assets
54,170

8,582,687
3,629

                                            
Total assets 8,640,486

Liabilities
– 1

52,000 –
2,221

                                                  
Total liabilities 54,221

5 8,586,265
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

The above Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200069300 GL63200069600

iShares Global 100 ETF iShares Global Consumer 
Staples ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

4,542,744 139,438

719,452 (1,656)
– – – –

                                                                

719,452 (1,656)

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 5 217,301 49,521
Redemptions 5 (39,300) (53,741)

5 4,999 205
(56,210) (2,408)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders 126,790 (6,423)

5,388,986 131,359

Notes

GL63200069700 GL63200069400

iShares Global Healthcare ETF iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

1,311,063 596,588

155,044 42,504
– – – –

                                                                

155,044 42,504

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 5 78,498 36,580
Redemptions 5 (89,186) (6,078)

5 1,295 1,313
(20,686) (22,299)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders (30,079) 9,516

1,436,028 648,608
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068400 GL63200069500

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets 
ETF

iShares S&P 500 ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

1,214,998 11,105,965

170,531 1,015,628
– – – –

                                                                

170,531 1,015,628

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 5 116,619 1,187,784
Redemptions 5 (19,657) (143,667)

5 992 13,498
(22,483) (99,764)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders 75,471 957,851

1,461,000 13,079,444

Notes

GL63200068800 GL63200069000

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

453,798 711,303

24,496 62,465
– – – –

                                                                

24,496 62,465

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 5 54,277 83,317
Redemptions 5 (55,723) (78,433)

5 456 476
(4,713) (7,853)

                                                                                        
Total transactions with unitholders (5,703) (2,493)

472,591 771,275
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200280300

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF

Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 

$

 
 

$

7,265,184

771,035
– –

                                
771,035

Transactions with unitholders
Creations 5 676,104
Redemptions 5 –

5 4,725
(130,783)

                                            
Total transactions with unitholders 550,046

8,586,265
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200069300 GL63200069600

iShares Global 100 ETF iShares Global Consumer 
Staples ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

76,091 55,131

(217,155) (50,061)
Transaction costs (4) (10)

13 13 1
16,257 1,363
11,295 – –

17 – – –
(11,288) – –

– (4)
                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (124,774) 6,420

215,962 49,439
(39,300) (53,741)
(35,126) (1,237)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 141,536 (5,539)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 16,762 881

836 63

(181) (19)
                                                                                                                                                        

17,417 925

5 4,999 205
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200069700 GL63200069400

iShares Global Healthcare ETF iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

101,798 17,792

(78,715) (37,607)
Transaction costs (5) (2)

6 3 5
7,567 9,989

(9) (5)
                                                                                                                                                                        

activities 30,642 (9,830)

78,075 36,769
(88,622) (6,078)
(12,208) (11,053)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities (22,755) 19,638

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 7,887 9,808

586 269

(70) (118)
                                                                                                                                                        

8,403 9,959

5 1,295 1,313
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068400 GL63200069500

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets 
ETF

iShares S&P 500 ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

40,072 199,401

(124,698) (1,227,753)
Transaction costs (8) (17)

12 30
13,946 70,070
1,353 2,058

– – –
(5,188) (2,742)

(77) (30)
                                                                                                                                                                        

activities (74,588) (958,983)

114,785 1,191,182
(19,657) (143,667)
(10,964) (47,810)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities 84,164 999,705

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 9,576 40,722

1,289 1,605

5 (450)
                                                                                                                                                        

10,870 41,877

5 992 13,498
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200068800 GL63200069000

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF

Half-year ended Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

58,140 82,546

(55,595) (86,149)
Transaction costs (4) (7)

2 3 3
3,352 5,559

136 261
(191) (304)

(8) (8)
                                                                                                                                                                        

activities 5,832 1,901

54,097 83,847
(55,723) (78,433)
(2,297) (4,286)

                                                                                                                                                                                

activities (3,923) 1,128

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 1,909 3,029

212 295

(17) (41)
                                                                                                                                                        

2,104 3,283

5 456 476
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International Funds
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

The above Condensed Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes

GL63200280300

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF

Half-year ended

31 December 
2025 

$

 
 

$

8,048,640
(8,609,613)

Transaction costs (6,008)
46

7,289
15,468

(21,450)
(966)

                                                                                    
(566,594)

674,103
–

(74,058)
                                                                                        

600,045

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 33,451

20,934
(215)

                                                                            
54,170

5 4,725
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

  1 Statement of Compliance

Corporations 
Act 2001 Interim Financial Reporting

Interim Financial Reporting.

Corporations Act 2001

  2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies

  3 Financial Risk Management

  (a) Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities

(i) Fair value in an active market

(ii) Fair value in an inactive or unquoted market
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy

• 
• 

• 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (a) Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)

(ii) Fair value in an inactive or unquoted market (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Global 100 ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
5,386,370 – – 5,386,370

Total 5,386,370 – – 5,386,370

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

iShares Global Consumer Staples ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
131,318 – – 131,318

Total 131,318 – – 131,318

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

  

iShares Global Healthcare ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
1,434,949 – – 1,434,949

Total 1,434,949 – – 1,434,949

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

iShares MSCI EAFE ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
648,014 – – 648,014

Total 648,014 – – 648,014

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
– 7 – 7

1,460,679 – – 1,460,679
Total 1,460,679 7 – 1,460,686

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

iShares S&P 500 ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
13,070,897 – – 13,070,897

Total 13,070,897 – – 13,070,897

Financial liabilities
– 2 – 2

Total – 2 – 2

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
472,273 – – 472,273

Total 472,273 – – 472,273

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
770,899 – – 770,899

Total 770,899 – – 770,899

Total

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

Financial liabilities
– –* – –*

Total – –* – –*

 

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

 

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025 $ $ $ $

Financial assets
8,582,687 – – 8,582,687

Total 8,582,687 – – 8,582,687

Financial liabilities
Total – – – –

Total
$ $ $ $

Financial assets
– –

Total – –

– 1 – 1
Total – 1 – 1
 

  4 Distributions to Unitholders

iShares Global 100 ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

40,125 144.79
16,085 56.02
56,210

  3 Financial Risk Management (continued)

  (b) Fair Value Hierarchy (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares Global Consumer Staples ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

1,442 103.43
966 70.97

2,408

iShares Global Healthcare ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

13,503 135.43
7,183 72.35

20,686

iShares MSCI EAFE ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

12,366 285.69
9,933 218.65

22,299

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

11,956 73.32
10,527 60.22
22,483

iShares S&P 500 ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

30,557 17.37
30,751 16.78
38,456 20.14
99,764

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

1,522 15.91
1,231 12.69
1,960 20.52
4,713

  4 Distributions to Unitholders (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$'000 CPU

2,380 56.10
2,382 56.03
3,091 72.41
7,853

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF
Half-year ended

31 December 
2025

 

$ CPU $

78,783 32.82
52,000 19.99 – –

130,783

 

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders

Financial instruments: Presentation
Funds

Financial instruments: Presentation

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

  4 Distributions to Unitholders (continued)
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International Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

Movement in number of units and net assets attributable to unitholders during the half-year were as follows:
6/

iShares Global 100 ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
27,713 4,542,744

half-year – – 719,452
Creations 1,200 217,301
Redemptions (216) (39,300)

30 4,999
– – (56,210)

Closing balance 28,7271 5,388,986

iShares Global Consumer Staples ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
1,394 139,438

half-year – – (1,656)
Creations 507 49,521
Redemptions (541) (53,741)

2 205
– – (2,408)

Closing balance 1,3621 131,359

iShares Global Healthcare ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
9,971 1,311,063

half-year – – 155,044
Creations 573 78,498
Redemptions (631) (89,186)

10 1,295
– – (20,686)

Closing balance 9,9231 1,436,028

iShares MSCI EAFE ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
4,328 596,588

half-year – – 42,504
Creations 258 36,580
Redemptions (44) (6,078)

10 1,313
– – (22,299)

Closing balance 4,5521 648,608

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
16,307 1,214,998

half-year – – 170,531
Creations 1,453 116,619
Redemptions (235) (19,657)

13 992
– – (22,483)

Closing balance 17,5381 1,461,000

iShares S&P 500 ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
175,903 11,105,965

half-year – – 1,015,628
Creations 17,647 1,187,784
Redemptions (2,145) (143,667)

203 13,498
– – (99,764)

Closing balance 191,6081 13,079,444

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
9,564 453,798

half-year – – 24,496
Creations 1,103 54,277
Redemptions (1,121) (55,723)

9 456
– – (4,713)

Closing balance 9,5551 472,591

iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No.'000 $'000
4,241 711,303

half-year – – 62,465
Creations 465 83,317
Redemptions (439) (78,433)

3 476
– – (7,853)

Closing balance 4,2701 771,275

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF
31 December 

2025
 31 December 

2025
 

No. $ $
240,017 7,265,184

half-year – – 771,035
Creations 20,000 676,104
Redemptions – –

151 4,725
– – (130,783)

Closing balance 260,1681 8,586,265

Capital Risk Management

iShares Global 100 ETF iShares Global Consumer 
Staples ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

5,386,370 131,318

loss 5,386,370 131,318

iShares Global Healthcare ETF iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

1,434,949 648,014

loss 1,434,949 648,014

  5 Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders (continued)
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iShares MSCI Emerging 
Markets ETF

iShares S&P 500 ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

7 – – –

1,460,679 13,070,897

loss 1,460,686 13,070,897

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF

As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

472,273 770,899

loss 472,273 770,899

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF

As at

31 December 
2025 

$

 
 

$

8,582,687

8,582,687

 

iShares Global 100 ETF iShares Global Consumer 
Staples ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– –* – –*

or loss – –* – –*
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iShares Global Healthcare 
ETF

iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– –* – –*

or loss – –* – –*

iShares MSCI Emerging 
Markets ETF

iShares S&P 500 ETF

As at As at
31 December 

2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– –* 2 –*

or loss – –* 2 –*

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF
As at As at

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

31 December 
2025 
$'000

 
 

– –* – –*

or loss – –* – –*

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF
As at

31 December 
2025 

$

 
 

$

– 1

– 1

 

  8 Segment Information

iShares Global 100 ETF

iShares Global Consumer Staples ETF
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iShares Global Healthcare ETF

iShares MSCI EAFE ETF

iShares MSCI Emerging Markets ETF

iShares S&P 500 ETF

iShares S&P Mid-Cap ETF

iShares S&P Small-Cap ETF

iShares Nasdaq Top 30 ETF

  9 Events Occurring After the Reporting Period

  8 Segment Information (continued)
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Directors’ Declaration

Corporations Act 2001
Funds

Corporations Act 2001

Director

J Collins
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Australia

International Funds
Conclusion

Corporations Act 2001

• 

• Corporations Regulations 
2001

  

Basis for Conclusion

Financial Report Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Review of 
the Half-year Financial Report Funds

 Corporations Act 2001 Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)

entities

Corporations Act 2001

 

Directors' Responsibilities for the Half-year Financial Report

Corporations Act 2001
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Review of the Half-year Financial Report

Corporations Act 2001 Funds 
position as at 

Interim Financial Reporting Corporations Regulations 2001

   

  

      

                   

  

   

Partner




